# OP \$215.00 1041567

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM745342

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release (Reel 6401 / Frame 0772)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch		08/01/2022	Bank: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Polymer Additives, Inc.	
Street Address:	7500 East Pleasant Valley Road	
City:	Independence	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44131	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1041567	CATA-CHEK
Registration Number:	1011327	MICRO-CHEK
Registration Number:	1045181	PLAS-CHEK
Registration Number:	0265127	SANTICIZER
Registration Number:	2674257	SYNPRO
Registration Number:	1041570	THERM-CHEK
Registration Number:	1063622	UV-CHEK
Registration Number:	4953096	VALTRIS

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Ted.mulligan@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Doris Ka

TRADEMARK REEL: 007808 FRAME: 0571

900710740

SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2022
Total Attachments: 7 source=87982799-2#page1.tif source=87982799-2#page2.tif source=87982799-2#page3.tif source=87982799-2#page4.tif source=87982799-2#page5.tif source=87982799-2#page6.tif source=87982799-2#page7.tif	

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of August 1, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2018, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2018 (the "Trademark Security Agreement", and, together with the Patent Security Agreement, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 046689/0417 and the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6401/0772;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule A attached hereto and the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule B attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral or Trademark Collateral, as applicable, under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

> **DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK** BRANCH, acting in its capacity as Collateral **Agent for the Lenders**

By:

ili Tacorra Name: ice residet

ili.tacorra@db.com

212-250-5 Title:

By: Jessica Lutrario

Associate jessica.lutrario@db.com 212-250-8235 Name:

Title:

POLYMER ADDITIVES, INC.

Name Paul Angus

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Release]

# Schedule A

# **Patent Collateral**

	Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
1.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	Glycerin triester plasticizer	10314917	12/09/2002	6740254	05/25/2004
2.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	Glycerin triester plasticizer	10683479	10/10/2003	6811722	11/02/2004
3.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	Ether-ester plasticizers	11164558	11/29/2005	7498372	03/03/2009
4.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	Plasticizer mixture of epoxidized fatty acid glycerin carbonate ester and epoxidized fatty acid esters	13974508	08/23/2013	9221958	12/29/2015
5.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	Phenol-free overbased alkaline earth metal carboxylate	14332510	07/16/2014	9382403	07/05/2016
6.	Polymer Additives, Inc. DBA Valtris Specialty Chemicals	Triesters from alpha- and-beta-hydroxyesters	14952383	11/25/2015	9676924	06/13/2017

# Schedule A

# **Trademark Collateral**

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	САТА-СНЕК	73068310	11/07/1975	1041567	06/22/1976
2.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	MICRO-CHEK	73017680	04/01/1974	1011327	05/27/1975
3.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	PLAS-CHEK	73068313	11/07/1975	1045181	08/03/1976
4.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	SANTICIZER	71280931	03/18/1929	0265127	12/17/1929
5.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	SYNPRO & Design	76302885	08/22/2001	2674257	01/14/2003
6.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	THERM-CHEK	73068314	11/07/1975	1041570	06/22/1976
7.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	UV-CHEK	73068309	11/07/1975	1063622	04/19/1977
8.	Polymer Additives, Inc.	VALTRIS	86693244	07/15/2015	4953096	05/03/2016

**RECORDED: 08/02/2022**